

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 251 OF 2009

VANDANA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PARAM SINGH MANHAS Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay)

Date: 07/12/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rakesh Mishra, Adv.
For Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
For M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(R.K. Dhawan) (Veera Verma)
Court Master Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C)NO.251 OF 2009

VANDANA ...PETITIONER.

VERSUS

PARAM SINGH MANHAS ...RESPONDENT.

O R D E R

Heard both sides.

Petitioner is the wife against whom the respondent-husband filed application for divorce before the Family Court, Pune under jurisdiction of Bombay High Court. The petitioner-wife is now permanently staying at Pathankot, district Gurdaspur under the jurisdiction of Punjab & Haryana High Court at Chandigarh and seeks transfer of this petition filed by respondent-husband to Family Court, Pathankot. This is opposed by the husband and contends that he is now permanently staying at Bombay and it will be difficult for him to reach Pathankot and it will be easy if it is transferred to Family Court at Jammu.

-2-

Accordingly, we order for transfer of PA Petition No.1195 of 2008 titled Mr. Param Singh Manhas vs. Mrs. Vandana Param Singh pending on the file of Family Court, Pune under jurisdiction of Bombay High Court to the Family Court at Jammu. The Family Court, Pune is directed to send all records to the Family Court at Jammu.

The transfer petition is allowed accordingly.

.....CJI
(K.G. BALAKRISHNAN)

.....J
(ASOK KUMAR GANGULY)

.....J
(B.S. CHAUHAN)

NEW DELHI;
DECEMBER 7, 2009.